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CASE NO. 23761

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EXHIBIT LIST

& Application and Proposed Notice
2. Landman’s Affidavit

3 Geologist’s Affidavit

4. Affidavit of Mailing

5. Pooling Checklist
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, 37
NEW MEXICO. Case No. 2- é {

APPLICATION

Mewbourne Oil Company applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest
owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a non-standard horizontal spacing unit
comprised of the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8, Township 18 South, Range 29 East,
N.M.P.M,, Eddy County, New Mexico, and in support thereof, states:

L Applicant is an interest owner in the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8
(containing 640 acres), and has the right to drill a well or wells thereon.

2. Applicant proposes to drill the following wells to a depth sufficient to test the
Bone Spring formation: (a) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 528H, with a first take
point in the SE/4SE/4 of Section 9 and a last take point in the SW/4SW/4 of Section 8; and (b)
the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 526H, with a first take point in the NE/4SE/4 of
Section 9 and a last take point in the NW/4SW/4 of Section 8.

3. Applicant has in good faith sought to obtain the voluntary joinder of all other
mineral interest owners in the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8 for the purposes set forth
herein.

4, Although applicant attempted to obtain voluntary agreements from all mineral
interest owners to participate in the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to
the wells, certain interest owners have failed or refused to join in dedicating their interests.

Therefore, applicant seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone

EXHIBIT /
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Spring formation underlying the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8, pursuant to NMSA
1978 §70-2-17.

5. The pooling of all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring
formation underlying the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8will prevent the drilling of
unnecessary wells, prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that, after notice and hearing. The Division enters its
order:

A. Pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation

(Sand Tank; Bone Spring Pool/Pool Code 96832) underlying the S/2 of Section 9 and the

S/2 of Section 8;
B. Designating applicant as operator of the proposed wells;
G Considering the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells, and

allocating the cost among the wells’ working interest owners;
D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure; and
E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, testing, and
equipping the wells in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the
wells.

Respectfully submitted,

[ B/CW(

James Bruce

Post Office Box 1056

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-2043

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company
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Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Mewbourne Oil Company seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the
Bone Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of Section 9
and the S/2 of Section 8, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New
Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to: (a) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 528H, with
a first take point in the SE/4SE/4 of Section 9 and a last take point in the SW/4SW/4 of Section
8; and (b) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 526H, with a first take point in the
NE/4SE/4 of Section 9 and a last take point in the NW/4SW/4 of Section 8. Also to be
considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, testing, and equipping the wells and the
allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in
drilling, completing, testing and equipping the wells. The well unit is located approximately 6-
1/2 miles northwest of Loco Hills, New Mexico.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case No. 23761

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF BRAD DUNN

Brad Dunn, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

1. [ am a landman for Mewbourne Oil Company (“Mewbourne”), and have personal
knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have been qualified by the Division as an expert
petroleum landman.

2. Pursuant to Division Rules, the following information is submitted in support of
this application.

3. The purpose of this application is (a) to force pool uncommitted working interest
owners into the non-standard Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit described below, and in wells
to be drilled in the unit.

4. In this case Mewbourne seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interest
owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2
of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to: (a) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well
No. 528H, with a first take point in the SE/4SE/4 of Section 9 and a last take point in the
SW/4SW/4 of Section 8; and (b) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 526H, with a first
take point in the NE/4SE/4 of Section 9 and a last take point in the NW/4SW/4 of Section 8.
Approval of the non-standard spacing unit is being sought administratively.

= There is no depth severance in the Bone Spring formation.

6. A plat outlining the unit being pooled is submitted as Attachment A. Forms C-102
for the wells are part of Attachment A.

7. The tracts in the unit, the leases, and the parties being pooled and their interests,
are set forth in Attachment B. The persons noted with an asterisk are being pooled.

EXHIBIT )/
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8. The interest owners being pooled have been contacted regarding the proposed
well, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their interests to the well. Mewbourne will
continue to attempt to obtain their voluntary joinder.

9. In order to locate the interest owners, Mewbourne examined the county and
federal records, performed internet searches, checked telephone records, and searched Accurint
and Whitepages.

10.  Attachment C contains copies of the proposal letter sent to the interest owners
being pooled. It also contains a summary of communications with these parties. Mewbourne has
made a good faith effort to obtain the voluntary joinder of the working interest owners in the
proposed wells.

i Attachment D contains the Authorizations for Expenditure for the proposed wells.
The estimated costs of the wells set forth therein are fair and reasonable, and comparable to the
cost of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in this area of Eddy County.

12. Mewbourne requests overhead and administrative rates of $8000/month for a
drilling well and $800/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to the
rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this portion of Eddy County. They are
also the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the well unit. Mewbourne requests
that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

13. Mewbourne requests that the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed
against a non-consenting working interest owner.

14. Mewbourne requests that it be designated operator of the wells.

15.  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me or under my supervision, or
compiled from company business records.

16. Granting this application is in the interests of conservation and the prevention of
waste.

I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this
case. [ affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 16 above is true and correct and is made
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of

the date handwritten next to my signature below. D
Date: ﬁ/6‘/ ZOLS J —_—

il Brad Dunn
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DL o Hobbe NV 85240 State of New Mexico Form C-102

2 French Dr., Hobbs, 2 N .
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011
District I1 . .
ST1S. First St, Artesia, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit one COPylt; approp;;‘ate
o i 1220 South St. Francis Dr. tiiiietiGiree
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

ne: 34- , Fax 505 34- Santa Fe, NM 87505

Disga Iy o e (5093346170 [0 AMENDED REPORT

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

I API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
30-015-50212 96832 SAND TANK; BONE SPRING
4Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
333588 DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 BR2IL FED COM 1H
70OGRID NO. 8 Operator Name 9Elevation
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3486’
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
I 9 18S 29E 1340 SOUTH 370 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
L 8 18S 29E 1980 SOUTH 100 WEST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

16

7OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete

! 19680

Certificate Number

[ce]
AN
TP 1$80' FSL & 100' FWL

| |
| |
N i oL i’“ S/
|
|

1340’

FTP 1980|FSL & 100" FEL
(D | | |

@ D202 W 264308 LT T T DL T T 7
S 89°0402" W 2 S 8942357 £ 2626.00 S 89°719°12" W 2654.13 ®5‘ 8948 42" W 2640.22 Job No.:LS271030249

CORNER D : n n ‘
NAD %%QR%:!% EAST NAD 83 ggIDR s A,IQ EAST FN Fé):j‘l,\:)a B?ORAés Ec'ng’ 1 9129012 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
. 63597,1’_-7AOQE QEQ A-|6.IQN A: FOUND BRASS 1 /2" REBAR G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including
: -0 — E: 621554.2 N 638338.6 — E 611367.3 N 638408.5 — E 621927.5 the proposed bottom hole location or has a vight to drill this well at this
LAT: 32.7584284" N
LONG: 104.0723895" W B: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
N 643653.9 — E 611359.4 N 638399.8 — E 619288.0
BOTTOM OLE interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling
N: 640319.8 — E: 611464.3  C: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” Il: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" order heretofore entered by the division
N 643664.2 — E 613997.0 N 638368.4 — E 616634.7 ' ’ i
LAT: 32.7600668" N @
LONG: 104.1052075" W D: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" 544%” Bratepo 8-19-21
N 643672.8 — E 616635.1 N 638381.6 — E 614009.3 Signature / Date
E: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” K: FOUND BRASS CAP"1916" BRADLEY BISHOP
N 643688.2 — E 621914.3 N 641031.4 — E 616641.8 Erinted Name
BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM
E-mail Address
S 89'4635” W 2638.27° 5&9'45'48" /4 25.35.&2' S 8949°58" W 5250.53" EE:
I © ! ) I [ R "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
| ' l S | , | §- I hereby certify that the well location shown on this
N
l | | (% | | | S plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
oY i3
- _| - _l_ __ PROJECT ARE ﬁ PROD_UQ}\J_Q AREA -L o _l R made by me or under my supervision, and that the
:tpj I | 2 I | g same is true and correct to the best of my belief:
N I 8 S
5 | | 3 l | l §] 05/20/2021
I | , X I , | 2 Date of Survey
W | ®
x‘g 100’ I cc{ il Q) ‘%—' .‘9 11 —1 Signature and Seal of 0@)
S T T
S | S 00°08'48" £ 2640.14"
SIINB.H. f I | ,
. | ; | | 370
% | |
Jﬁ\~_1____k__“i_.b_, o —
|

S 00°09°151 Wl2663.71°
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L State of New Mexico . Form C-102
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011
11 S Fist St., Artesi, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit one copy to appropriate
}[’)r:;r;leCl(ISI?5>74s.1zs3 Fax: (575) 748-9720 1720 Soutly St. Francis Dr. District Office
L{:\g?xf ‘(osgsr?gs‘fsola;ié ;\:iec(srgsr\;i 38371270 Santa Fe, NM 87505

[0 AMENDED REPORT

District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

I API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
90-015-50125 96832 SAND TANK; BONE SPRING
4Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
333505 DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 B2PM FED COM 1H
70OGRID NO. 8 Operator Name 9Elevation ,
14744 MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 3485
" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
P 9 18S 29E 1140 SOUTH 370 EAST EDDY
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 8 18S | 29E 660 SOUTH 100 WEST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.
320

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

16
7OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
T hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete
CORNER D 3 » » i )
NAD %M EAST NAD 83 gng - A[.\[jlﬁ{ EAST FN Fé) 49],\(‘)3883 A§S Ecé; 91290186 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
" 6359584’:75 O;E_ QE; 22Q1N554 , A FOUND BRASS 1 /2” REBAR G: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" owns a working interest or wnleased mineral interest in the land including
N 638338.6 — E 611367.3 N 638408.5 — E 621927.5 the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
LAT: 32.7578788" N
LONG: 104.0723894° W B: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” H: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916” location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
N 643653.9 — E 611359.4 N 638399.8 — E 619288.0
BOTTOM_HOLE interest, or (o a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling
N: 639000.1 — E: 611466.3 C: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" I: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" iler heretofore eruaredl byibe div
N 643664.2 — E 613997.0 N 638368.4 — E 616634.7 order heretofore entered by the dn/\m.n.
LAT: 32.7564395° N . . I Z 5%@ 8-19-21
LONG: 104.1052103" W D: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916 J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916
N 643672.8 — E 616635.1 N 638381.6 — E 614009.3 Signature ate
BRAD
E: FOUND BRASS CAP "1916" K: FOUND BRASS CAP”"1916" LEY BISHOP
N 643688.2 — E 621914.3 N 641031.4 — E 616641.8 Printed Name
BBISHOP@MEWBOURNE.COM
E-mail Address
S 89'4635" W 2638.27" S 89°48°48" W 2638.82° S 89'49°58” W 51250.53' @
[ |© ! [ | I R "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
| l l | , | § [ hereby certify that the well location shown on this
NS
l | | l | I ‘(ﬁ plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
W
| _l_ I | _L | N made by me or under my supervision, and that the
RS P N e ' o i, S e o] iy S B 2ot s e e e ey
2 I | I | | | g same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
< | S
3 | | | | | S| 05/20/2021 _——_
, | | ' | l % Date of Survey “ M H
W
%___—1__—8_—_1_—_“__ ——_9__— __@ Signature and Seal of
S : [ |
i | | PRO l< CT AREA PRODUCW‘JG AREA s 0p0848” £ 2640, 74/
S} | I
S| [ '
g Lre 660‘!9. &10Q' FWL | l/ J FTP|660' FSL & Qeu 370\
3 T o + . !
100~ l f o : St 19680
I [ o [ { ] e
l S < Certificate Number
| S f | | =
%)

S 8979727 W 2654.

THEAZTW 2690.227 Job No.:LS521030250
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TRACT OWNERSHIP
DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #526H (B2IL) & DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM
#528H (B2PM)
Sections 8 (S/2) & 9 (S/2), T18S, R29E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Sections 8 (S/2) & 9 (S/2)
Bone Spring formation:

% Leasehold Interest

Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 79.454916%
*MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 20.535084%
100.000000%

* Total interest being pooled: 20.535084%

Page 11 of 27

SE4 8-11.5%, S2SW4 & NE4SW4 8-55.209052%, NW4SW4 8-15%, N2SW4 9-50.967096%

OWNERSHIP BY TRACT

NW/4SW/4 Section 8 (40 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest

Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 85.000000%
* MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 15.000000%
100.000000%

SW/4SW/4 & E/2SW/4 Section 8 (120 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest

Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 44.790948%
* MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 55.209052%
100.000000%

SE/4 Section 8 (160 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest

Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 88.500000%
* MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 11.500000%
100.000000%

Released to Imaging: 9/6/2023 8:14:59 AM
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N/2SW/4 Section 9 (80 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest

Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 49.032904%
* MRC Delaware Resources, LLC 50.967096%
100.000000%

S/2SW/4 Section 9 (80 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest
Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 100.000000%

100.000000%

N/2SE/4 & SE/4SE/4 Section 9 (120 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest
Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 100.000000%

100.000000%

SW/4SE/4 Section 9 (40 Acres):

% Leasehold Interest
Mewbourne Oil Company, et al 100.000000%

100.000000%

Released to Imaging: 9/6/2023 8:14:59 AM
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Summary of Communications

DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #526H (B2IL) & DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #528H

(B2PM)

MRC DELAWARE RESOURCES, LLC

D

2)

3)

1/31/2023: Email correspondence Nick Weeks at MRC Delaware giving details on a
stipulation of interest requirement needed to confirm recipients interest.

2/7/2023: Further email and phone call correspondence with Nick Weeks at MRC Delaware
regarding the stipulation of interest requirement and MRC Delaware’s interest in the subject
wells.

2/17/2023: Emailed Nick Weeks at MRC Delaware regarding an update on the stipulation of
interest requirement. Also provided many additional details on what we show MRC’s interest
to be.

2/21/2023: Emailed Nick Weeks at MRC Delaware r regarding an update on the stipulation of
interest requirement and an update on what they plan to do with their interest. No decisions by
MRC have been made yet.

3/3/2023: Email correspondence with Nick Weeks providing updated Exhibit A to the JOA
4/12/2023: Emailed Nick Weeks regarding an update on the stipulation of interest document
5/1/2023: Emailed Nick Weeks regarding an update on the stipulation of interest document
5/16/2023: Emailed Nick Weeks regarding an update on the stipulation of interest document
6/5/2023: Emailed Clay Wooten at MRC Delaware regarding an update on the stipulation of
interest requirement and document provided to MRC Delaware by Mewbourne at the end of
2022.

10) 6/13/2023: Emailed Clay Wooten at MRC Delaware regarding an update on the stipulation of

interest requirement and document

11) 7/6/2023: Emailed Clay Wooten at MRC Delaware regarding an update on the stipulation of

interest requirement and document

12) 7/10/2023: Well proposal letter with AFEs sent via email to Clay Wooten at MRC Delaware.
13)7/14/2023: Confirmed email delivery of well proposal packet to recipient.
14) 7/19/2023: Email correspondence with Clay Wooten regarding the Double Stamp JOA and the

stipulation of interest document.

15) 8/28/2023: No further response from MRC Delaware. Nothing has been signed or agreed to.

C

ATTACHMENT
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
500 W lll\fl"\’!l\‘ lli \(.\‘]\. \.‘\‘II 'IAI I: E 1020
MIDLAND, TX 79701

TELEPHONE (432) 682-3715

July 10, 2023

Via Certified Mail

MRC Delaware Resources, LLC
One Lincoln Centre

5400 LBJ Freeway, STE 1500
Dallas, TX 75240

Attn: Permian Land Manager

Re: Proposed Horizontal Bone Spring Wells
DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #523H (B2HG)
DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #526H (B2IL)
DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #528H (B2PM)
SW4 & E/2 of Sec. 8 & ALL of Sec. 9, TI8S-R29E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Under the terms of the governing Operating Agreement dated September 1, 2021, Mewbourne Oil
Company (“Mewbourne”) as Operator withdraws its previous proposal to drill the Double Stamp 9/8
B2HG Fed Com #1H well, and hereby proposes to drill the following horizontal Bone Spring wells:

¢ DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #523H (B2HG) will have a surface location 1500’ FNL &
130" FWL in Section 10, T18S, R29E and a bottom hole location approximately 1980’ FNL &
2540’ FEL in the captioned section 8. We anticipate drilling to an approximate total vertical depth
of 7,420° and an approximate total measured depth of 15,200°. The S2NE4 of Section 8 and the
S2N2 of Section 9 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

e DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #526H (B2IL) will have a surface location 1340’ FSL & 370’
FEL in Section 9, T18S, R29E and a bottom hole location approximately 1980” FSL & 100 FWL
in the captioned section 8. We anticipate drilling to an approximate total vertical depth of 7,550
and an approximate total measured depth of 17,780°. The N2S2 of Section 8 and the N2S2 of
Section 9 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.

e DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #528H (B2PM) will have a surface location 1140’ FSL & 370’
FEL in Section 9, T18S, R29E and a bottom hole location approximately 660’ FSL & 100’ FWL
in the captioned section 8. We anticipate drilling to an approximate total vertical depth of 7,575’
and an approximate total measured depth of 17,800°. The S2S2 of Section 8 and the S2S2 of
Section 9 will be dedicated to the well as the proration unit.
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Regarding the above, enclosed for your further handling are our AFEs dated June 30, 2023, for the
captioned proposed wells. In the event your firm elects to participate in the proposed wells, please
execute the enclosed AFEs and return them to me within thirty (30) days.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at bdunn@mewbourne.com or call
me at (432) 682-3715. Thank you.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

—

Brad Dunn
Petroleum Landman
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AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
Well Name: | DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #526H (B2IL) | Prospect: [AsPEN |
Location: [SL: 1340 FSL & 370 FEL (9); BHL: 1980 FSL & 100 FWL (8) | County: [Eddy |sT:| nm |
Sec. [II Blk:[:l Survey: | I TWP: I 188 | RNG:[ 29E |Prop. TVD: TMD:
INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP CODE cC
Regulatory Permits & Surveys 0180-0100 $20,000//0180-0200 |
Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $50,000(/0180-0205 $35,000
Location / Restoration 0180-0106 $200,000{{0180-0206 $75,000
Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 26 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $28000/d 0180-0110 $777,500((0180-0210 $89,700
Fuel 1700 gal/day @ $3.9/gal 0180-0114 $184,100((0180-0214 $241,000
Alternate Fuels 0180-0115! 0180-0215 $63,000
Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $40,000({0180-0220
Mud - Specialized 0180-0121 $250,000({0180-0221
Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $200,000
Stimulation Toe Preparation 0180-0223 $40,000
Cementing 0180-0125 $140,000{{0180-0225 $50,000
Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 $34,000((0180-0230 $377,000
Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Services 0180-0134 | $30,000({0180-0234 | $15,000
Mud Logging 0180-0137 | $15,000
Stimulation 51 Stg 20.2 MM gal/ 25.3 MM Ib 0180-0241 $3,030,000
Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 $232,000
Water & Other 100% FW f/ Mesquite @ $0.85/bbl 0180-0145 $35,000((0180-0245 $435,000
Bits 0180-0148 | $96,100{{0180-0248
Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $50,000({0180-0250 $5,000
Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $10,000
Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $12,000{{0180-0258 | $20,000
Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10,500
Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000 {
Transportation 0180-0165 | $30,000|(0180-0265 $50,000
Welding, Construction & Maint. Services 0180-0168 $4,000{(0180-0268 $16,500
Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 | $165,300((0180-0270 $65,000
Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $437,000
Equipment Rental 0180-0180 | $174,3001|0180-0280 | $20,000
Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 | $5,000/[0180-0284 |
Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $4,600/[0180-0285 |
Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 $7,000({0180-0288 $1,000
Damages 0180-0190 $10,000}{0180-0290 $10,000
Pipeline Interconnect, ROW Easements 0180-0192 0180-0292 $5,000
Company Supervision 0180-0195! $104,400|(0180-0295 $36,000
Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000((0180-0296 $20,000
Contingencies 5% (TCP) 5% (CC) 0180-0199 $151,800(|0180-0299 $257,600
TOTAL $3,187,100 $5,409,300
TANGIBLE COSTS 0181
Casing (19.1" = 30") 0181-0793
Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 300' - 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 ST&C @ $58.21/ft 0181-0794 | $18,700
Casing (8.1" - 10.0") 1125' - 9 5/8" 40# HCLBO LT&C @ $56.93/ft 0181-0795 $68,400
Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 7900' - 7" 29# HPP110 BT&C @ $51.82/ft 0181-0796 $437,200
Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 10780' - 4 1/2" 13.5# HCP-110 CDC-HTQ @ $29.55/ft 0181-0797 $340,200
Tubing 6950' - 2 7/8" 6.5# L-80 IPC Thg @ $19/ft 0181-0798 $141,000
Drilling Head 0181-0860 $50,000
Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $30,000
Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871] $75,000
Subsurface Equip. & Artificial Lift 0181-0880 $25,000
Service Pumps (1/6) TP/CP/Circ pump 0181-0886 | $6,000
Storage Tanks (1/6) (6)OT/(4)WT/(2)GB 0181-0890 $68,000
Emissions Control Equipment (1/8) (4)VRT/(2)VRU/(1)FLARE/(4)KO/(1)AIR 0181-0892 | $75,000
Separation / Treating Equipment  (1/6) (1)BULK H SEP/(3)TEST H SEP/(2)V SEP/(3)VHT/(1)H 0181-0895 $57,000
Automation Metering Equipment 0181-0898 $56,000
Oil/Gas Pipeline-Pipe/Valves&Misc Gas Line & GL Injection 0181-0900 $26,000
Water Pipeline-Pipe/Valves & Misc 0181-0901 $10,000
On-site Valves/Fittings/Lines&Misc 0181-0906 $115,000
Wellhead Flowlines - Construction 0181-0907 $80,000
Cathodic Protection /) 0181-0908
Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $111,000
Equipment Installation ATTACHMENT 0181-0910 | $74,000
Oil/Gas Pipeline - Construction 0181-0920 | $19,000
Water Pipeline - Construction 0181-0921 $11,000
TUTAL $574,300 $1,319,200
SUBTOTAL $3,761,400, $6,728,500
TOTAL WELL COST $10,489,900
Extra Expense Insurance
D | elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.
Operator has secured Extra Expense Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line Item 0180-0185.
D | elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.
If neither box is checked above, non-operating working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well control insurance.
zgrct“;?:::r agrees that item 0180-0245 will be provided by operator, if available, at the specified rate. Operator reserves the right to adjust the rate due to a change in market
Prepared by: Ryan McDaniel Date: 6/30/2023
Company Approval: ﬁ = &J"qf:‘(. Date: 7/3/12023
Joint Owner Interest: Amount:
Joint Owner Name: Signature:

....... #526H (B2IL) AFE xlsx
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AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
Well Name: | DOUBLE STAMP 9/8 FED COM #528H (B2PM) | Prospect: [AsPEN |
Location: [SL: 1140 FSL & 370 FEL (9); BHL: 660 FSL & 100 FWL (8) | County: [Eddy |s:{ nm |
Sec. I_T_l Blk:l:I Survey: l | TWP: RNG:Prop. TVD: TMD:
INTANGIBLE COSTS 0180 CODE TCP CODE ‘ cC
Regulatory Permits & Surveys 0180-0100 $20,000((0180-0200 |
Location / Road / Site / Preparation 0180-0105 $50,000({0180-0205 | $35,000
Location / Restoration 0180-0106 $200,000{{0180-0206 | $75,000
Daywork / Turnkey / Footage Drilling 26 days drlg / 3 days comp @ $28000/d 0180-0110 $777,500({0180-0210 $89,700
Fuel 1700 gal/day @ $3.9/gal 0180-0114 $184,100/|0180-0214 $241,000
Alternate Fuels 0180-0115 0180-0215 $63,000
Mud, Chemical & Additives 0180-0120 $40,000{{0180-0220
Mud - Specialized 0180-0121 $250,000}[0180-0221
Horizontal Drillout Services 0180-0222 $200,000
Stimulation Toe Preparation 0180-0223 | $40,000
Cementing 0180-0125 | $140,000(/0180-0225 | $50,000
Logging & Wireline Services 0180-0130 | $34,000(0180-0230 | $377,000
Casing / Tubing / Snubbing Services 0180-0134 | $30,000//0180-0234 | $15,000
Mud Logging 0180-0137 $15,000
Stimulation 51 Stg 20.2 MM gal / 25.3 MM Ib 0180-0241 | $3,030,000
Stimulation Rentals & Other 0180-0242 | $232,000
Water & Other 100% FW f/ Mesquite @ $0.85/bbl 0180-0145 $35,000(/0180-0245 | $435,000
Bits 0180-0148 $96,100|(0180-0248
Inspection & Repair Services 0180-0150 $50,000({0180-0250 | $5,000
Misc. Air & Pumping Services 0180-0154 0180-0254 $10,000
Testing & Flowback Services 0180-0158 $12,000({0180-0258 $20,000
Completion / Workover Rig 0180-0260 $10,500
Rig Mobilization 0180-0164 $150,000
Transportation 0180-0165 $30,0001{0180-0265 $50,000
Welding, Construction & Maint. Services 0180-0168 $4,000(|0180-0268 $16,500
Contract Services & Supervision 0180-0170 $165,300(|0180-0270 $65,000
Directional Services Includes Vertical Control 0180-0175 $437,000
Equipment Rental 0180-0180 $174,300/|0180-0280 $20,000
Well / Lease Legal 0180-0184 $5,000(|0180-0284
Well / Lease Insurance 0180-0185 $4,600}(0180-0285
Intangible Supplies 0180-0188 | $7,000//0180-0288 $1,000
Damages 0180-0190 $10,000(|0180-0290 | $10,000
Pipeline Interconnect, ROW Easements 0180-0192 0180-0292 $5,000
Company Supervision 0180-0195 $104,400|(0180-0295 $36,000
Overhead Fixed Rate 0180-0196 $10,000{(0180-0296 $20,000
Contingencies 5% (TCP) 5% (CC) 0180-0199 $151,800(|0180-0299 $257,600
TOTAL $3,187,100 $5,409,300|
TANGIBLE COSTS 0181
Casing (19.1" - 30") 0181-0793
Casing (10.1" - 19.0") 300' - 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 ST&C @ $58.21/ft 0181-0794 $18,700
Casing (8.1" — 10.0") 1125' - 9 5/8" 40# HCL8O LT&C @ $56.93/ft 0181-0795 $68,400
Casing (6.1" - 8.0") 7950' - 7" 29# HPP110 BT&C @ $51.82/ft 0181-0796 $440,000
Casing (4.1" - 6.0") 10800' - 4 1/2" 13.5% HCP-110 CDC-HTQ @ $29.55/ft 0181-0797 $340,800
Tubing 7000' - 2 7/8" 6.5# L-80 IPC Thg @ $19/ft 0181-0798 $142,000
Drilling Head 0181-0860 $50,000
Tubing Head & Upper Section 0181-0870 $30,000
Horizontal Completion Tools Completion Liner Hanger 0181-0871 $75,000
Subsurface Equip. & Artificial Lift 0181-0880 $25,000
Service Pumps (1/6) TP/CP/Circ pump 0181-0886 | $6,000
Storage Tanks (1/6) (6)OT/(4)WT/(2)GB 0181-0890 $68,000
Emissions Control Equipment (1/6) (4)VRT/(2)VRU/(1)FLARE/(4)KO/(1)AIR 0181-0892 | $75,000
Separation / Treating Equipment (1/6) (1)BULK H SEP/(3)TEST H SEP/(2)V SEP/(3)VHT/(1)H 0181-0895 $57,000
Automation Metering Equipment 0181-0898 | $56,000
Oil/Gas Pipeline-Pipe/Valves&Misc Gas Line & GL Injection 0181-0900 $26,000
Water Pipeline-Pipe/Valves & Misc 0181-0901 $10,000
On-site Valves/Fittings/Lines&Misc 0181-0906 $115,000
Wellhead Flowlines - Construction 0181-0907 $80,000
Cathodic Protection 0181-0908
Electrical Installation 0181-0909 $111,000
Equipment Installation 0181-0910 $74,000
Oil/Gas Pipeline - Construction 0181-0920 $19,000
Water Pipeline - Construction 0181-0921 $11.000
TOTAL $577,100 $1,320,800
SUBTOTAL $3,764,200 $6,730,100
ﬁ’i TOTAL WELL COST $10,494,300
Extra Expense Insurance
D | elect to be covered by Operator's Extra Expense Insurance and pay my proportionate share of the premium.
Operator has secured Extra Expense Insurance covering costs of well control, clean up and redrilling as estimated in Line Item 0180-0185.
| elect to purchase my own well control insurance policy.
I neither box is checked above, non-operating working interest owner elects to be covered by Operator's well control insurance.
ico)::iz:v::r agrees that item 0180-0245 will be provided by operator, if available, at the specified rate. Operator reserves the right to adjust the rate due to a change in market
Prepared by: Ryan McDaniel Date: 6/30/2023
Company Approval: ﬂ - &_}4&2& Date: 7/3/2023
Joint Owner Interest: Amount:
Joint Owner Name: Signature:
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case Nos. 23761

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF CHARLES CROSBY

COUNTY OF MIDLAND )
) ss.
STATE OF TEXAS )

Charles Crosby deposes and states:

8 I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2 [ am a geologist for Mewbourne Oil Company ("Mewbourne"), and I am familiar
with the geological matters involved in this case. | have been qualified by the Division as an
expert petroleum geologist.

3. The following geological plats are attached hereto:

(a) Attachment A is a structure map of a portion of T18S-R29E on the base of the
Second Bone Spring Sand. [t shows that structure dips gently to the southeast. It also
shows Second Bone Spring wells in the area, and a line of cross-section used on
Attachment B.

(c) Attachment B is a cross section showing the Second Bone Spring Sand, the target
zone for the proposed Double Stamp wells. The well logs on the cross-section give a

representative sample of the Second Bone Spring Sand in this area. The sand is
continuous and uniformly thick across the well unit.

4, I conclude from the maps that:

(a) The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

(b) The target zone is continuous and of relatively uniform thickness across the well
unit.

(c) Each quarter-quarter section in the well unit will contribute more or less equally

to production.

EXHIBIT 3
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(d) There is no faulting or other geologic impediment in the area which will affect the
drilling of the subject wells.

3 Referring to Attachment A, there are only a few Second Bone Spring Sand wells
drilled in this area, and they are laydown wells. A review of the geology, and production from
offsets, indicates that laydown well are a reasonable way to develop the reservoir in this area.

6. Attachment C-1 and C-2 are Directional Drilling Plans for the proposed wells.
The producing intervals of the wells will be orthodox.

[ understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in these
cases. [ affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 6 above is true and correct and is made
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of
the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Date: ?/S. /Q'B

Charles Crosby

Released to Imaging: 9/6/2023 8:14:59 AM



Page 20 of 27

Received by OCD: 9/5/2023 8:47:53 PM

Agsos) ) joany

100 pRI3Y 000€ > AL SIPM

0NN AN

funo) ea

£URT8

(001 'T'D) 2IMPNNS AS DISH pul dStd

depy A)IADIY [eJUOZLIOF]
-S81 8/6 dweis dqnoq

a6t

Auedwro)) 10 dUINOGMITA]

>

/

|eyuoziioH pasodoud

AIII

pueg 3unds aUog p, 7 ——

3p0) 10]0) AJAIDY [EIUOZII0H

Jun uonelold

¥sn 06SS 00.2€ 0s8L 0 0S8l

ooove:L

e

e

\

Qaw

A

3&«.

ATTACHMENT

\ YA YA YA YA YA

Released to Imaging: 9/6/2023 8:14:59 AM



Page 21 of 27
Al

30015297950000
OXY USAING
OXY COLT FEDERAL 1
2180 FSUT60 FEL
TVP 18 § - Range: 20 € - Sec. 9

Datum=3515.00

e

500

o ay :
e ,M.wl_.(P‘(Js.zxéww

T0+11450.00

Double Stamp 2nd Bone Spring Sand

e

YATES HARVEY E CO
LOCO HILS WELCH 3

T0=11250.00

TVIP: 18 § - Range: 29 € - Sec. 9

281

_ A A A A

! ! Mg AP \
AN T \,i AT

80

TVP 18 § - Range: 29 E - Sec.8

53 PM

Cross Section Exhibit (A-A'")

ATTACHMENT B

1803 1t

:47

9/5/2023 8

Datun=3534.00
560 FSL 1980 FWL

30015312280000
X

POCO LOCO & FEDER 1

TWP: 18 § - Range: 20 € - Sec. 8

Received by OCD

2y 2g o

EiE g2 0 c € o
S5 ] o _ <
L] o= »n oS
5 ads ° cc
To a5 £ o TETO
~E 28 N £ -]
et . -l o= =

14:59 AM

9/6/2023 8

Released to Imaging




124 PAUEINGD UDeULOfU 43 0 OTEWa2S S 40 Koeinaoe ai) Joj aRsuodsa ou s [RUCHD S SOOI 84 0 Kjsuodsai PUE i 3105 341 1€ 3 [EUCIDB) S AQ PaIdns Uofewo oyl e 10 517 BUZIEN AP SISM 10 3P SUGIDSD AUy PEUeSaICe) Saul ey pue aseal“saleupiond 'S1ae“suyed I ket Afuspuedept aye aLsop sig Uo s Auo pnous oS a4y

u
Hidsa g peg e TS
Sty 10 strom

{uinysn Q0] .GZ'€22 1 U0NI8S [EaIaA

\ 2uol N 281 Q 0G0} 0000L 0096 0026 0088 00%6 0003 009, 0022 0089 009 0009 0095 00§ 008y O0%v 000 0098 006 O0GC 0OVZ_000C OGO O0CH 008 00 O 0o 008

- 7

935 ibuens %//‘ :
wy oneubepy . : .8@»,
o ) WOYH+OMIN (1# 210qiiM) 1 UBiseq 6100821 000 {
(3 1ypoN anaubeiy loo). uelg/fenng o) ydag  woi4 ydag ? 3] ¢ 00z m
P10~ :yuoN an]. W n wzy ,29'69Z PIOH Nt ,001/,002 uibag 5
ON PUO 0} Synwizy 9 \ ; ; :

WVH90Yd AJAYNS . wnl 001,007 Wbeg eI .b9'LG UBog ooggt

110 198AGNS 'WOI21I] P € 0] UOJoIQ @ € WaNUoD 0] r bl G007, 0001 00 :
153 ,/96°9 PPY ‘UcKoaiig ani] B o} uojalq ojeubeyy e PaAuoo o] W2y ,08'292 PloH f - :

25289 PPY 'U0Io21q P9 € 0} UORa1Iq dlauBeyy € Liauod o] SRS Hoovs

(ungsn 0g) (+hse3/(isam (upysn gg) (+hse3y(hsam (amsn gg) (shse3somn
009 0s5 005 0% 00y 0% 00  Ogg. 002 0SL 001 08 0546 0036- 0596+ 00G6" 066 0000} 0500L- 0040} 0S40 00201~ 00z 05k 00k s 05 00l 0Sl- 00C- 0% 00E- Looog
05t SRRt ORIt AUOEOR OOt e o AT M 05y 007 : 007 054+ - W 01 doi0 Q0Lie00 iog
o
2 3 L0095
- b 1S E -. 2 Eant-
005 z 005 05 i ~ 0sv 004 3 1 gy sseqeeg 00
3 o Q i L
0564 3 Loss 0054 2 S | oos 05-1 0s- 00zs
o = A = © = “HEEGH WoD a4 g6 dweis anog f ¢y
£ £ % : £ % g 008
1009 2 3055 ® |logsZ 3 of 0 2

205 L g = 8 HOZs# Wog paJ g-6 dwels danog i S g L . Z

8 HOZG# WO pay | 1-0} Sseqesy 2 g = S § + PIn8.001/.007 'dOM |H9TG# WO paj |10} sseqeag g Loy

e ; 0592 009, . Z|p0s E o5 s X

£ = 2 % = 2 o 3 =

S ] E3 = Q g £ W2y .22 Ul ,00'8 PIH H9ZS# Wo) pad g-6 dwejs sjgnog 9 b

Zpor]  doid 001100 ubeg = 00L g £059 s 2 |kosos  Zool 0ol g 0005,

£ X s £ 3 & 2 3 E

3 & gt wop pad g6 dubrs adhog g 3 s 4 S »

0524 =y o) 051 Hed 024 002 054 Lot
PIoH [eola beg 2 — =
008 o Sl 008 0524 052 00z L0z
PINg 001,000} uibag Z.
- S =
" 55 00 L R "06.6- 0086 0586- 0086 0S66- 00001~ 0500} 0010~ 0310}~ 00Z0L- AT 0 T M
LA e_\mm_m 09) 353% o " TR (e 09) Cisea P om = -
(uysn 008) (+hise3)(hsam
ooz 006 009 008 0 006 00 006 G2l 005l 008l 0Lz O0%Z 00/ 00DE” ODEC- 0096 006E- 00Zr O0St ODRY- 00IS- 00VS- 00/ 0003 000" 0099 0069 0% 00GI O0BL OOLG- O0Fe- O00LS" 006" 006" 006" 0066~ 00Z0L- @)
0021 1 1 L L n 7! n 1 I L L 1 L L 1 1 L 1 1 n L L L 1L 1 n n L 1 L " L 00Z1- A 0002
# Paj-BuIORy =~
0062 72\ , 006" =~ Fo09L
A o 8254 WOD pa4 gt Gwels ajgnol
Heoss woppey ioylsseqeess 0 S 5 Bes o H8ZG# W00 P 81 ianoq <

009~ b3 e = J -009- F00z}

00§ = Hooc- 008
£ ol W2y 1452 U1 L00°8 PIoH
2 ping 001/,007 ‘40N & B4 UM B 007 s H0y
S /7
8 1 B \\\j% $501 0N 0 - 8ullpeH 1S4 0594 g
Uy LU5Z 20 008 POHE 5 : , 0
£ b Mm Z00zL 008 00F 0 00v OOF-

S ] uisn .SZ'£/2 18 U0)0aS [BAI3,
\whoomiso;._&mﬂ:m,. b o @ @ Q U O C Smuw e L
s —

: # e
% o0 o I T VI S!St e “Tizbgo ~

doiq 001,00 uegs $5075 1oN 60 * SUIBEF ST 0FEY wed 258 OUFT PleH T34 .00
M @ 6 uonoes w0 8 uoipag m aul e

0z Ay 4 : : & ooz (®
N 7 plow feonson uag | RIET <ba'L6 ubeg w2y (29’692 PIoH m. @ 1T pdeH AN .O
oot A, o iy 004/,00Z ubog c LoosPUITT PIBH 1SS .OmM
be PIng 001/.0004 U J wny 001/,00°Z ubag ® o
g | way 05292 PIoH 9ulT pleH 1S4 .0l &

108} ety e e e e T Lo o e e L LN o T, 008
%00z 06 009 0E 0 006 006 006 00¢i- 00%i- O0B- O0IZ- O0%Z- O0LZ- OGDE- OOFS- O0GE- O0Be- O0%h- 006w 00 ODVE 0Ove D05 0o0e- 0ove- 00Re- oose ove oonroone oove 00v8- 00/8- 0006 00E6- 009 0066~ 00ZOL- o
o {uysn 00) (+)isea/(-hsopm M
o %

y ; |8A37 BaS UBB Wwnjeq wajshs N
m I_>>H_ .OO—. uw I_WH_ _mer l_—l_m& 8U07 Wajse3 0oIXa|y MAN :auo7 N
Q . 0861 SY9 :piosdiyg SN
& 134 .02€ 2 1S4 .0¥EL TTHS 1
< H9ZS# wo) pa- g-6 dwels sjgnoQ S
~ THEd 682/21L  SL'O0LOL 0668001 08ZIS  O0'BYZL 2969 L6 GL'00BLL — S
3 e : : s : § W2V ,Z969Z PIH 252vi€  €1°/86L 2LVS6L- LE'LZ9 OYI8Y. 7969 b9L6  Lv1996 €202 L€ AInr ‘serg) teleg =
= el 82vRaL'cE Jotesies.  [0uuioey 000 900 wnL Q01007 UBe8 L0/8L  b9BESL [Z009k- DLISY  bUNGHL 0SZ9C  b9LE  18'SO6 1 UBisaq ‘uBisas
N el bkl RS s MRSl W2 05297 POH 2ZU822  LO'EYLL SLYOLL- L691L  SES0S. 0SZ9Z Y96 18'S0ss L SI0gIoN -a101°
& (6r¢ vosiaed) ysno0'pise DM 00'98vE @19 wni 001007 UGSE ZSZIGL  8GLLL EUIE Oyl 699G 0D0LZ 916 960EK wsileg By

- P : [e31E] 59’16 UBRE £LTUVL 862 ST OVLBL  OO'LES. 000 bUL6 95086 Gb¢ uosised by
= HozZg# WoJ bed &6 dWEIS slqnog “STIVL3A TIAM PIng 001/,0001 UBSg €628 Zy'SIE- Z09SE  Oy'Lb. 828563 000 000  SSbLOL (8 QvN) oaivay maN ‘Aiunog App3

W PloH [eaa uibeg  L€'¢28 ZrSle- Z08SE  OY'IPL 82859 000 000 957189 H9ZG# Wo) pad g-6 dwejg ajgnoq :

el lobLsLze SgL6GIZ9  ELELBEY  S9EP  LGELE 000 €% N9 HHIM “THS doig 001,007 UBsg 8y'S6L  PIBOE- 68'SHE  SEOLL  LGESEQ LUSZ 008 6vbLe9 fuedwoy J0 sunogmely
0¥l 190000 0SPOPLLO  03'BIEOF9 0668001 082S  00'6YEL HOZS# W0 pa g-6 GWeIS 3(an0q - THAd Wy .62 ' Q08 POH 6§LC 890l €Lzl ZiSe U868 LS 008 L0006 :

WP 109LTE 7TTU61Z9  9r'S8O0Y9  Z0'BSE  OF'L  82'8SL9 HOZS# W0D Pa §-6 Gwels 3ignog - dON PINg 004/:00Z ‘dOX 00D 000 000 000 00005 000 000 0000

R apnie Bupse  BugmoN M3+ SN+ QAL awey uojeiowy  ampedag  ieSA M3+ SN+ QAL Y ou) an

. STv130 13941 N9Is3a SNOILVLONNY By




UjBJ3Y PaUTEIUD UOJRULIOJU! B 0 DGEWaAYS SI 0 Adeinage ay) 1o} Bigisucdsal Jou St [euoRIBQ S JBLOISN Bl Jo Agaisuodsal pue sy 3jos 3yl e ae feuogaag SN Ag paiddns uoewsciul saylo Aue 1o siy) Burin pagup sjjaM 10 apew storsap Auy PaIUBSaICal SaUY pley pue ases 'saleulpiood ‘sjabie; ‘swjed e Buuan Aguspuadapy! Jale KILNTOD Sig L0 K21 Ao pnoys Jawoisno ay)

625 B 8 By 4

Fmgsx) ag e

e 3 {uinysn 00 .66'G9Z 18 U0RIBS [BIBA
Mvmrwm_.._&wuos BLOIIE, 070l 0000 00% 0026 0086 0059 0006 009 002 0089 009 0009 009s O0ZS O ooy 000 009 00ge 00Ge OOPC O00C 005k 00z 008 oo 0 00 ooer
/60 “albuy dig \ .N .Q 5 414 e
L1 ™yag2p uibuang y ; :
g Jnaubepy F009L
Wa WOYH+OMIA (14 iogiom) L4 UBisaq  8'62821 000 wey ,29'692 PIoH - i
UuoN anaubepy % uelg/fanng  of ydeqg  woid yideg ! T L6 UG H00z4
]f IyHON ani] " 1 ’ y uing ,001/.00'Z uibag ‘|eleje] ,G¢'L6 Ulbag ;
N DU 0} synwizy 9 WVY90Y4d AJAYNS Had way 29692 PIoH w2y ,09'292 PIcH a2y 100622 PIH PINg 001/,00°01 UiBag .oomﬂ\.
+Lp1°0 1984GNS 'U0JIBI] PUD © 0} UORBI] BNIL € LBAUKD 0L = £ :
1583 ./96°9 PPY 'U0j0aiIq SN1) © 0] UoRoauI] 4eUBEy & HaAuoa o) wny 004/.00Z uibag wn1 ,001/.00°Z ubeg win 004/.002 ubeg PloH [eaiap, uibag do)
G289 PPY 'UOI931IQ P € 0} UooaI] DlUBEN & HaAUC) o] S0 Lt H00by
(upysn 0g) (+se3/(-)isem (uysn g6) (+)ise3/(-hisam a_amz 05) (+)ise3/(-)isap
009 056 005 05y 00v 0GE O0E 0sg 00 0SL 0L 05 O 0s.6- 0096 0586 0066" 066+ 0000} 0300~ 0040}~ 0510}~ 0020~ 00z 0SL 00L 08 06 00b 0Sl- 00z 05 00 L0009
o0l ; ; : : : ; ; ; : ; 0L oo : : : - i ; ) ; i AL e
s 3 L0095
0991  Hezs# Wwo) ped |1-0L mmﬁﬂwl MNJ m [F059- 058" Q 55 058- 001~ 001 o
§ Lo NV \ I 2
[esseT ,90°68 Uibag L 2 od Ho0zs
005 H009- 008~ g S| 008 way .zovhl ‘Ul 66 PIOH HBzgH WoD pa 11-0L sseqeas  Fog-
1= o = [ .
5 ping 001/:00°0} uibeg 2 g m 5 5 2 m g Loosy
055+ H05g- Sosr [ tos-Z 3 o 2
S =% = 8 i T 8 -H9ZG# WoD pad L1-0L Sseqess <
=3 aTst EY = HgZsH Wo) pad g-6 dwels algnog S g = g Loovy
D05 o Ho0g- 2 002 Z|tors £ ool 05 2
£ PIOH [ea1aA uibag == s - = 5 Hees# Wwo pad g6 dweys ajgnog - d —
2 2 g = Q g Z HozG# WoQ paj g-6 duweig aanog & it
il = HOSY- & £099- m F0S9- w o0 FOOL ¢ :
= 5 — i
3 100 0011007 40 z arowmin o2 | s @ g oosei
00t 2 = : oot 009+ THed Loog- 051 y Host :
= = / “
{ 4 / k. ]
056" 2 H0se- 055+ Fosg- 00z Foo0z e
8 4 <
%] \ Loogz:
00€- r : T r e 00€- 005- v y 005" 0SZ: A v 052 82“
009 0SS 005 OS 00b  0GE B 00z 0L 00L 05 O 0516 0086 058" 006~ 0S6E: 000DI" 0O0DI- 00401~ 0510}~ 0020} 00z 0sh 00k % o) el 05 008 02 00E° :
(WsK gg) (+)ise3! %&s (Uiysn 06) (+)ise3/(-hisam (uysn og) (¥ise3/(-Nsam Loovz
(uysn 00€) (+)ise3/(Nsem
00ze_ 006 008 O0E 0 00~ 009 006~ 00Zi- 00Gi- 008i- 00)Z 00p¢- 002 OODE- OOEE- 0036 O0BE- 00ZH~ 00S 008 001G~ 00pS- 005 0003 O0E9- 0099 0069~ 00ZZ- 00S: 00BL- ODLE- 00V~ 00/8- 0006- OOE6- 0096~ 00G6- 00Z0I- F0002
0051+ 0051
L0091
0024+ ® 0021
L 4s m SS0I0) JON 0Q - BullpIeH 1S4 08¢ - H002L
0gPI8 00410004 uBeg B --oo- I# Pog aiged D ,P S Foos-
BB .- E
= rwﬂ eoom::é ; o A n n n (| azdueo s g s Z e
= 0094 T U Y U c C Q.w.; 009 L e
> PloH [eapep uibag - M y “ZB E~< 2C9'PPL "ol °mmmﬁ_cz 00y
S .“ R 3 3 3 U]
— 00~ 2 uiba $$010 JON 0Q - 8ullpJeH 1S4 ,066 \ > FO0ESPINgG 001/.007 ‘dOM _
T doig 004,00 N uibag L0000 e ! W2y ,29'69Z PIOH H8d 5 elml\ T 1 0
£ } ; i of Zoozk o0e 00y 0 00w 008
2 i i 3 " wzy ,00°€LZ PIoH wny ,001/,00Z ubag uinL ,004/,00¢ uibeg of® 3 (uysn oob) .66'97 1 UONDBS [eaBA
= bl - - un 'z uibag 'lesaje ,G° L6 uIba: D 2 of =
z way 29l ‘o) ,82.__9: /\ 1L .004/,00°Z uBag ‘lesaie ,G¢'L6 uibag s o i o 3 2 aur pIeH 134 001
3 oog] £ 2hooes | i
PING 001/.007 ‘dON 1 o s ! =
J v o el ot £
009925 wog pod |1-0}fsgeqess | @ = ek H3gGk W PoS 86 CWRIS 900 @ koo mr__l_ U‘_NI I_>>H_ .O_
S ; g | 2ur prey 184 062
=
o = aur pieH 1S4 063
™ ooz 006 009 00 O  006- 009 006~ 00ZL- 00Gk- 00BL- 00LZ- 00V 00LZ- OODE- OOEE- 00GE- 00E- 00zt~ 00Gr- 08P~ 00LG- 00VG- 00LG- 000G~ 00ES- 0089~ 00GS- OO~ O0GL- O0BL- ODLG- 007 O0LE- 0006 00EG- 0096~ 0066~ 00ZOL- %
AN X o
& (uipysn 0g) (+)ise3/(-hsapm g
- M4 001 ® 1S4 .099 ' THAd : S
l |eAa] eag ueay :wnjeq wajshg 0
S 134 ,0L€ 8 1S4 .00€} “THS meme S
i &
= H8¢G# WO)D ped 8-6 QENHW s|qnod THEd PELE0LL  bITLLOL 00'9800L- 06'90L O0'OVEL Z9°%69T SE6  L8'6Z8LL €86} Wrieq Uealiauly YlioN -inieQ .
S | aue|d aje) waysks 21japoa:
X WZy Z969Z PIOH $G'€098  Zv629L OL'G6SL £2069 69B6EL 2969T SEU6  8RObESL LHOLEEId S S0 ¢ o, So
o wny 001/,002 W6eG €67628  €0'BLZL 8L0SZL- Y999 1690V 09292 SELE  Lh066YL =
o eBeeoro- 81£85.2€ 05966129 000689 000 000 w2y 09797 PIOH  J0'6S//  bO'08L9 8YBS.9- L0709 SLBLbL 0929 SEL6  LLOBYHL > S0
O epmbul spnjie Bujse3 BuiyHoN M3+ SN+ wnl 001002 U638 SE'EEZ.  0£'1929 98'GETY- GLZ8S EUMEVL O0ELZ  SEL6  LEOLGEL £eoz Lefinr ‘gligl teleq =
(G vosisled) USNOO'SLGE @ oM 007285 ® 19 w2y ,00€/Z PIOH 08'6695 699 6vBLOy 9B'G9%- EL89p. O0ELZ  SELE  LEOLEZL # ubisaq :uBisa =
= ) a oS
- wnl 001,007 WBaE 06V9YS  PS'SOSY QUBGVY- U699 LLTLVL 29697 SELE  9€L0ZZl 1# e10qIIBM 23__9.,1
= HgZa# W pa4 g-6 dweis slgnog ‘STIVAIA TIIM way ;29697 PIOH S6'G99L  1ZPLL 0809 ESVKS- bZ29GL 29697 SELE  98LOYe gz Uosieyey 6l
= wny 001,00 ubag ‘lesaie GE'1G UB3E LZ0lZL  L0'BSZ  €ZLlZ- 209 O0ELS. 05092 SEL6  6Y'SHEL 144 d oy .H
= pIng 001,000 UBeg GI'€29  OLbZE- 6LU9E  €5°806- 0ZO00L 000 000  66LE0L (€8 @WN) oaxajy maN ‘Aunod App3 3::8
@OV LoRLSLTE 865129 €L'ELC6EY  SSEY  L8EEE 00 £4 N9 HHIM “THS PIoH leomiap uBeg G1'e29  9U'%Z€- 6LL9E  £G'80G- 0Z0089 000 000 6689 H8zG# Wo) pa g-6 dwels ajgnoq >
o0 W 667951°2¢ 0£'99v119  0L'0006E9 0098001 06'90L  00'0KEL Hges# Wog pa g+ dweis algnog - THed doig 001,007 uBsg 1y'803  1I'91E- LETSE 096K pLbO0S9 9Pl €65 OP'GES9 fuedwo) 10 suinogmajy wo3
W- 8169828 BvGI6IZ9  LvB6L6EY  6LIOE  £580S- 020089 HZG# WoD pay g-6 dweis a1gnog -doy Way ,29'vhl Ul L6 PIOH  YE'SL 667- 988  1SZl-  9096L 9Pl €65 6G'96L <
- ossessze 09678129 00890669 0GL/C  00'6ES-  00'€LSL HgZS# WoD pa4 g-6 dwels ajanog - di4 PINg 001/,00Z 'dOM  00°0 000 000 000 00005 000 000  0000S D
apnje] Bunse3 BuiyuoN M3+ SN+ QAL aweN uojejousy  anpedsq  198SA M3+ SN+ OAL 12y | an 54
STY130 139¥Y.1 NOIS3a SNOILYLONNY By




Received by OCD: 9/5/2023 8:47:53 PM Page 24 of 27

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO. Case No. 23761

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF NOTICE

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )
) ss.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

James Bruce deposes and states:

1 I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2 I am an attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company.

3. Mewbourne Oil Company has conducted a good faith, diligent effort to find the
names and correct addresses of the interest owners entitled to receive notice of the application
filed herein.

4. Notice of the application was provided to the interest owners, at their last known
addresses, by certified mail. Copies of the notice letter and certified return receipts are attached
hereto as Attachment A.

5 Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of Division Rules.

[ understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in this
case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is true and correct and is made
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of
the date handwritten next to my signature below.

o ST L(ZWBW%

es Bruce

EXHIBIT Z7L
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JAMES BRUCE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone)
(505) 660-6612 (Cell)
(505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

August 16, 2023

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A
Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling, filed with the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company (Case No. 23761), seeking an order pooling
all uncommitted mineral interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying a non-standard
horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of Section 9 and the S/2 of Section 8, Township 18
South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to: (a)
the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well No. 528H; and (b) the Double Stamp 9/8 Fed. Com. Well
No. 526H.

This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 7, 2023. During the
current circumstances, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing will be conducted
remotely. To view the hearing docket and to determine how to participate in an electronic
hearing, go to htps://www.emnrd nm.gov/ocd/hearing-info/, or contact Marlene Salvidrez at
Marlene.Salvidrez@emnrd.nm.eov. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner
of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony.
Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this
matter at a later date. A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a
Pre-Hearing Statement no later than five business days before the hearing date. This statement
may be filed online with the Division at ocd. hearings@emnrd nm.gov, and should include: The
name of the party and his or her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the
witness(es) the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need
to present his or her case; and identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved
prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

Very truly yomB
A ULl

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company TTACHMENT A
A
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EXHIBIT A

MRC Delaware Resources, LLC
One Lincoln Center

5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75240

Attention: Clay Wooten

Released to Imaging: 9/6/2023 8:14:59 AM
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Certified Mail Fee

g -

[C] Aduit Signature R

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
[JReturn Receipt (hardcopy) $
[J Return Receipt (electronic) $
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery $ Here
[C] Adult Signature Required $

Postmark

d Delivery $

Postage
B
Total Postage and F

Sent To

?EIED 00490 0000 08k3 08bL

PS Form 3800, Aptil 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047.

MRC Delaware Resources, LLC "
$ _____ One Lincoln Center
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500

.'See Reverse for Instructions’

SENDER: COMPLETETHIS SECTION

‘® Complete items 1,

B Print your name and address on the reverse X

so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

4

COMPLETE THIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY
A. Signature A {,/ }

[ Agent
2 ;

O Addressee |
B. Rei/ by (Printed Name)/y-, | C. Date of Delivery
rown <7

1. Article Addressed to:

RC Delaware Resources, LLC
%UOmeoln Center
5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75240

9590 9402 7635 2122 6455 55

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

P
k|

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

O Adult Signature O Registered Mail™

g'eguh Signature Restricted Delivery [ Registered Mail Restricted
“Certified Mail® ) Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Délivery

[ Signature Confirmation™
O Collect on Delivery

[J Signature Confirmation

\ 2 Article ** '~ Tanafar fram

<arvice label)
7020 0090 oooo D&EB 08kL

El Collect on Dellvery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

d Delivery

{fs Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
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/M JJJW 5 ﬂb Domestic Return Receipt :
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